

RECEIVED
08-24-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

Case No. 2020AP0704

DANIEL DOUBEK,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

JOSHUA KAUL,

Respondent-Respondent.

APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT
COURT FOR BROWN COUNTY,
HON. KENDALL M. KELLEY PRESIDING

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT-RESPONDENT
ATTORNEY GENERAL JOSHUA KAUL**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

BRIAN P. KEENAN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1056525

Attorneys for Respondent-
Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0020
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
keenanbp@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Relevant state law governing concealed carry licenses and federal law prohibiting firearm possession.	3
II. Facts regarding Doubek’s conviction.....	3
III. Procedural history before the Department and the circuit court.	5
A. Proceedings before the Department	5
B. Proceedings in the circuit court.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. The case is governed by <i>Evans</i> , which was not overruled by <i>Mathis</i>	8
A. Under <i>Evans</i> , Doubek has been convicted of a misdemeanor crime of domestic violence.	8
B. <i>Evans</i> rejected the means vs. elements argument advanced by Doubek and was not overruled by <i>Mathis</i>	9
1. <i>Evans</i> specifically rejected Doubek’s	

	Page
“means” vs. “elements” argument.....	10
2. <i>Mathis</i> did not overrule <i>Evans</i>	11
3. Wisconsin Stat. § 947.01(1) has alternative elements, not means, under Wisconsin’s tests for distinguishing between the two.....	13
C. There was sufficient evidence showing the crime of which Doubek was convicted.....	16
II. Default judgment was not an available remedy, but even assuming it was, it was not appropriate here.....	18
A. Default judgment is not an available remedy in a judicial review of an administrative decision.....	18
B. A default judgment was not appropriate in this case.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cook v. Cook</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 166, 560 N.W.2d 246 (1997)	9
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	10, 16–17
<i>Evans v. Wis. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 2014 WI App 31, , 353 Wis. 2d 289, 844 N.W.2d 403	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 91 Wis. 2d 134, 280 N.W.2d 288 (1979)	13
<i>Leonard v. State</i> , 2015 WI App 57, , 364 Wis. 2d 491, 868 N.W.2d 186	1, 8, 17
<i>Manson v. State</i> , 101 Wis. 2d 413, 304 N.W.2d 729 (1981)	13
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	10
<i>Split Rock Hardwoods, Inc. v. Lumber Liquidators, Inc.</i> , 2002 WI 66, 253 Wis. 2d 238, 646 N.W.2d 19	7
<i>State v. Derango</i> , 2000 WI 89, 236 Wis. 2d 721, 613 N.W.2d 833	15
<i>State v. Galarowicz</i> , 2012AP933–CR, 2012 WL 6115949	12
<i>State v. Lomagro</i> , 113 Wis. 2d 582, 335 N.W.2d 583 (1983)	14
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. DOR</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21	7

	Page
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	18
<i>Wagner v. State Med. Examining Bd.</i> , 181 Wis. 2d 633, 511 N.W.2d 874 (1994)	7, 19
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)	3
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)(ii)	8, 10
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A)(ii), and (2).....	17
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	3, 5
Wis. Stat. § 165.015	22
Wis. Stat. § 165.25	22
Wis. Stat. § 175.60	20, 22
Wis. Stat. § 175.60(1)(b)	22
Wis. Stat. § 175.60(3).....	20
Wis. Stat. § 175.60(3)(b)	3, 5
Wis. Stat. § 175.60(14)(a)	3, 9, 20
Wis. Stat. § 175.60(14m)(c).....	21–22
Wis. Stat. § 175.60(14m)(d)	19–21
Wis. Stat. § 175.60(14m)(e)	19
Wis. Stat. § 175.60(14m)(f)	6, 20
Wis. Stat. § 175.60(14m)(f)1.	20
Wis. Stat. § 175.60(14m).....	7, 22–23
Wis. Stat. § 227.53(2).....	19
Wis. Stat. § 801.14(2).....	21
Wis. Stat. § 806.02	18–19
Wis. Stat. § 802.06	23

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 802.06(1)(a)	18
Wis. Stat. § 804.09(2)(b)1	21
Wis. Stat. § 806.02(1).....	22
Wis. Stat. § 940.225(2)(a)	14
Wis. Stat. § 940.225(5)(b)–(c)	14
Wis. Stat. § 943.13	4
Wis. Stat. § 943.14	4
Wis. Stat. § 947.01	4, 8
Wis. Stat. § 947.01(1).....	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 948.07	15
Regulations	
Wis. Admin. Code JUS § 17.09(1) (Note).....	5, 22
Other Authorities	
Iowa Code § 702.12 (2013)	12
Iowa Code § 713.1	12
